

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 32630 OF 2025**

**Sanjay Tulsidas Tandale,
Chairman/Secretary**

... Petitioner

V/s.

Deputy Registrar Of C.S. R/N Ward

...Respondent

Dr. Rajiv Chaudhary a/w. Mr. Chetan Shah for Petitioner.
Mr. Mohit Jadhav AGP with Mr. Manish Upadhye AGP for Respondent Nos. 1
and 2.

CORAM : FARHAN P. DUBASH, J.

DATE : 21st JANUARY 2026

P. C :

1. Mr. Rajiv Chaudhary, learned Counsel appears on behalf of the Petitioner and tenders his apology for not remaining present in Court on the last occasion.

2. By this Writ Petition, the Petitioner - Society challenges an order dated 6th December 2021 passed by Respondent No.1 and a subsequent order dated 27th May 2025 passed by Respondent No.2 effectively granting the membership to Respondent No.3 in the Petitioner-Society. The Petitioner has

served Respondent No.3 with the copy of the present Writ Petition but he is not present in Court today.

3. Petitioner shall give notice of the next listing to Respondent No. 3 who shall remain present on the next occasion.

4. If Respondent No. 3 is desirous of filing his reply to the present Writ Petition, such a reply shall be filed and served on or before 4th February 2026. Rejoinder, if any, shall be filed and served on or before 11th February 2026.

5. Stand over to 18th February 2026 for further consideration.

(FARHAN P. DUBASH, J.)

Mandar M.